PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	NCE:	S.R.L., Via La Torre 14/H, I- 50	Corrective Assignment to correct the address of the Assignee to La Marzocco S.R.L., Via La Torre 14/H, I- 50038 Scarperia, Italy previously recorded on Reel 028517 Frame 0927. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment.		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	TA				
		Name	Execution Date		
Piero Bambi			05/14/2012		
Paola Lorenzi			05/14/2012		
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	A				
Name:	La Marzocco S.R.L.				
Street Address: Vi	Via La Torre 14/H				
City: So	Scarperia				
State/Country:	ITALY				
Postal Code: I-5	I-50038				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Numb	er		
Application Number:		13503648			
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be s</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	<i>sent via US</i> 303-953 jsherida Hart IP 602 Par Suite 28	n@hartip.com _AW AND STRATEGIES, LLC < Point Drive	ful.		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		LMA.0106PTUS			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		James A. Sheridan			

Date:	07/15/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=CoverSheet-1#page1.tif source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=2012.07.10 Notice of Recordation#	page1.tif

501982385 07/10/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	 ::		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA						
N			lame	Execution Date			
Piero Bambi				05/14/2012			
Paola Lorenzi				05/14/2012			
RECEIVING PARTY	' DATA						
Name:	La Marzocco	La Marzocco SRL					
Street Address:	Via Angiolo 1	Via Angiolo Tavanti 16					
City:	Firenze						
State/Country:	ITALY	ITALY					
Property Type			Number				
Application Number	Application Number: 1350		648				
CORRESPONDENC	CE DATA						
Fax Number: (888)526-2406							
Phone: 303-953-9083							
Email: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>via US Mail.</i>			rtip.com address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se				
Correspondent Nam	ne: James /	A. Sher	idan				
Address Line 1: Hart IP Law and Strategies, LLC							
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:		602 Park Point Drive, Suite 280 Golden, COLORADO 80401					
	Golden						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			LMA.0106PTWO.US				
NAME OF SUBMITT	FER:		James A. Sheridan				
Total Attachments: 3	3		James A. Sheridan				
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#	} #page1.tif		James A. Sheridan				
Total Attachments: 3	} #page1.tif #page2.tif		James A. Sheridan	PATENT			

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR(S)

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made this 14th day of May, 2012, the inventors BAMBI Piero and LORENZI Paola (Assignors), residing at Via Bellosguardo, 30, 50019 Sesto Fiorentino (FI), Italy; and Via Odorico da Pordenone, 36/5, 50127 Firenze, Italy, respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in IMPROVED PORTAFILTER FOR ESPRESSO COFFEE MACHINES, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, already filed on ______ as U.S. Application No. 13/503,648; and

WHEREAS, La Marzocco, S.r.l., a company organized under and pursuant to the laws of Italy having its principal place of business at Scarperia (FI) (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all related United States provisional applications, any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these

LMA._____

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 030801 FRAME: 0435

ge ago di

presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

HART IP LAW AND STRATEGIES, LLC

All practitioners at Customer Number 94524

AND Assignors acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Page 2 of 3

LMA._____

PATENT REEL: 030801 FRAME: 0436 Date: May 14, 2012

ng si ¹ dig N^{ang} bar

Signature: BAMBI Piero

-

Date: May 14, 2012

Signature:

LORENZI Paola

Page 3 of 3

LMA._____

PATENT REEL: 030801 FRAME: 0437



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

JULY 11, 2012

PTAS

JAMES A. SHERIDAN HART IP LAW AND STRATEGIES, LLC 602 PARK POINT DRIVE, SUITE 280 GOLDEN, CO 80401

501982385

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 07/10/2012

REEL/FRAME: 028517/0927 NUMBER OF PAGES: 4

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER: LMA.0106PTWO.US

ASSIGNOR: BAMBI, PIERO

DOC DATE: 05/14/2012

ASSIGNOR: LORENZI, PAOLA

DOC DATE: 05/14/2012

ASSIGNEE: LA MARZOCCO SRL VIA ANGIOLO TAVANTI 16 FIRENZE, ITALY

APPLICATION NUMBER: 13503648 FILING DATE: PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE: TITLE: IMPROVED PORTAFILTER FOR ESPRESSO COFFEE MACHINES

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

RECORDED: 07/15/2013